2010 No 568



Water Management (Water Supply Authorities) Amendment (Cobar Water Board) Regulation 2010

under the

Water Management Act 2000

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Water Management Act 2000*.

PHILLIP COSTA, MP Minister for Water

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to prescribe Peak Gold Mines Pty Ltd as a mining company that is able to nominate a member of the Cobar Water Board in place of Goldcorp Asia Pacific Pty Ltd.

This Regulation is made under the *Water Management Act 2000*, including section 400 (1) (the general regulation-making power) and clause 22 (2) (b) (ii) of Schedule 5.

Clause 1

2010 No 568 Water Management (Water Supply Authorities) Amendment (Cobar Water Board) Regulation 2010

Water Management (Water Supply Authorities) Amendment (Cobar Water Board) Regulation 2010

under the

Water Management Act 2000

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the Water Management (Water Supply Authorities) Amendment (Cobar Water Board) Regulation 2010.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 1 October 2010 and is required to be published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Amendment of Water Management (Water Supply Authorities) **Regulation 2004**

Clause 118A

Insert after clause 118:

118A **Members of Cobar Water Board**

For the purposes of clause 22 (2) (b) (ii) of Schedule 5 to the Act, Peak Gold Mines Pty Ltd is prescribed as a mining company that can nominate a member of the Cobar Water Board in place of Goldcorp Asia Pacific Pty Ltd.